## ORDINANCE NO. 2019-04-\_\_\_

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS TO APPROVE THE SELECTED NAME OF TELEPHONE ROAD FOR THE ARTERIAL ROAD WHICH WILL ULTIMATELY EXTEND SOUTHWARD FROM EAST OF U.S. 75 TO A POINT SOUTH OF HARRY McKILLOP BOUEVARD IN McKINNEY, TEXAS; AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF THE CAPTION OF THE ORDINANCE, EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF

- WHEREAS, the Developer of Willow Wood Estates is constructing a portion of a future arterial roadway as included in the One McKinney 2040 Comprehensive Plan which will ultimately extend southward from the east side of U.S. 75 to a point south of Harry McKillop Boulevard; and
- WHEREAS, the Developer is constructing the segment of this roadway which begins at McDonald Street (S.H. 5) and extends southeastward along the Willow Wood Estates frontage; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby names this arterial roadway which will ultimately extend southward from east of U.S. 75 to a point south of Harry McKillop Boulevard as Telephone Road.
- Section 2. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the date of its final passage and publication as provided by law, after all the necessary signs and markings have been installed, and it is accordingly so ordained.

## DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 2<sup>nd</sup> DAY OF APRIL, 2019.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor

CORRECTLY ENROLLED:

EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary MELISSA LEE Deputy City Secretary

DATE: \_\_\_\_\_

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney